
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
6 December 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 

COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 14th 
December, 2023 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

7 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

11 - 12 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

13 - 14 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

15 - 20 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 26 September 2023 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Review of the Planning Performance Agreement Protocol and 
Fee Charging Schedule 2024/25  

 

21 - 60 

 Members’ approval is sought to agree the amendment and publication of the 
Planning Performance Agreement Protocol [Annex 1], adopt the Inception meeting 
template [Annex 2] and adopt the updated Planning Performance Agreement 
Charging Schedule for 2024/25 [Annex 3] with effect from 1 April 2024. 
 

7. Review of Fees and Charges 2024/25 for Pre-application 
Advice Service, Building Control Fees and for High Hedges and 
S106 Monitoring Fees  

 

61 - 80 

 Members’ approval is sought to adopt the updated Pre-application Charging and 
Building Control Fee Schedules 2024/25 [Annexes 1 and 2] and the updated 
charging fees for S106 monitoring and High Hedge, including an update to the 
Planning Obligations Protocol S106 (paragraph 9.5) with effect from 1 April 2024. 
 

8. HMO and Caravan Site Licensing Fee Charges for 2024/25  
 

81 - 84 

 Members’ approval is sought to agree the fee charges for 2024/25 to process 
applications to license a house in multiple occupation (HMO) or caravan site for 
permanent residential use, with effect from 1 April 2024. 
 

9. Sustainable Temporary Accommodation Options Report and 
Temporary Accommodation Provision Action Plan  

 

85 - 134 

 Members’ approval is sought to endorse the report by Altair [Annex 1] and to adopt 
the Temporary Accommodation Portfolio Action Plan [Annex 2].  
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


10. Update on Local Plan Infrastructure Evidence  
 

135 - 140 

 This report summarises the latest position in relation to the preparation of the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP), with a specific emphasis on water resources 
and sewerage capacity and specific engagement with providers. 
 

11. Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022/23  
 

141 - 160 

 Approval is sought for the publication of the annual Infrastructure Funding 
Statement [Annex 1] and associated documents outlining S106 contributions 
secured, allocated and spent where appropriate over the monitoring period of 
22/23. 
 

12. Active Travel Strategy  
 

161 - 178 

 This report provides an update on progress and next steps in the preparation of 
the Tonbridge and Malling Active Travel Strategy (ATS). This is being prepared in 
accordance with the DfT’s published Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP) guidance. Once adopted this will replace the current borough Cycling 
Strategy. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

13. Key Performance Indicators  
 

179 - 186 

 A number of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) are presented to enable the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to assess and scrutinise performance. 
 
If there are any questions regarding the KPIs provided, these should be submitted 
to the relevant Director/Chief Executive at least 2 days in advance of the Scrutiny 
Select Committee meeting in order to ensure that a suitable response can be 
provided at the meeting. If additional queries are raised at the Scrutiny Select 
Committee meeting, these will be responded to within 5 working days. 
 

14. Work Programme 2024/25  
 

187 - 188 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2024/25 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.    
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

189 - 190 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

16. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

191 - 192 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/cycling-strategies
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/cycling-strategies


 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

17. Urgent Items  
 

193 - 194 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr D A S Davis (Chair) 
Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr L Athwal 

Cllr Mrs S Bell 
Cllr G C Bridge 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr D Harman 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
 

Cllr M A J Hood 
Cllr A Mehmet 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via 
[...]
 off cameras and microphones when not speaking; 

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 8

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee – Substitute Members (if required) 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Labour 

1 Robert Cannon Bill Banks 
 

Kath Barton  Angus Bennison 

2 Sarah Hudson Tim Bishop 
 

Anna Cope  Wayne Mallard 

3 Alex McDermott Frani Hoskins 
 

Steve Crisp   

4 Mark Rhodes Anita Oakley 
 

George Hines   

5 Keith Tunstall Michelle Tatton 
 

Bethan Parry    

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 26th September, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chair), Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Athwal, 
Cllr  Mrs S Bell, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr W E Palmer, 
Cllr R V Roud, Cllr D Thornewell and Cllr S A Hudson (substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 
 
Virtual 
 

Cllr A G Bennison was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Cllrs M D Boughton, M A Coffin, D Keers, M R Rhodes, 
K B Tanner and M Taylor participated via MS Teams and joined 
the discussion when invited by the Chair in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.1. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Mehmet 
 
(Note: Cllr Mehmet submitted apologies for in-person attendance 
and participated via MS Teams when invited to so. However, he 
was unable to vote on or propose any motions) 

 
HP 23/24    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Notification of substitute Members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr S Hudson substitute for Cllr A Mehmet 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

HP 23/25    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

HP 23/26    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 18 July 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

26 September 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

HP 23/27    BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN PROTOCOL  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health presented a Protocol to provide guidance for applicants, agents 
and decision makers on how biodiversity net gain would be taken into 
account within the development process.   
 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) was an approach to development and/or 
land management that aimed to leave the natural environment in a 
measurably better state that it was beforehand.  Under the Environment 
Act 2021 all major planning permissions granted in England would have 
to deliver 1
[...]
the 
consultation response that might be required for reasons of clarity 
or presentation. 

 
*Decision taken by Cabinet Member 
 

Page 18



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

26 September 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

HP 23/30    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were 
relevant to the committee.  A baseline covering April to June 2022 had 
been used, with the data for January to March 2023 representing the 
most up-to-date available statistics.  The KPIs would be monitored on a 
quarterly-annual basis and would be made available on an ongoing 
basis.   
 
In advance of receiving the KPIs, which identified an improving trend in 
development management (as set out in 1.1.3), the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Housing provided an update on the implementation of Agile 
software which would replace Uniform.  The new system would 
streamline service delivery and provide an improved experience for 
residents.  The ‘go live’ date for Agile was Wednesday 3 October and 
Members were advised that there would be a delay in processing and 
managing applications whilst the new system bedded in.  It was also 
noted that the use of Uniform would finish on Thursday 28 September. 
 
As a result of the new system there would be changes to internal 
processes as there were issues around GDPR, redaction and publishing 
comments of 3rd party consultees.  Concern was expressed that parish 
councils would not receive sufficient information or notice in a timely 
manner due to the new system.  However, it was hoped that these could 
be addressed by implementing minor changes to existing protocols.   
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing committed to circulating a 
more detailed update in advance of the ‘go live’ date. 
 

HP 23/31    WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2023/24 was attached for information and Cllr Mehme
[...]
site licence related applications is 

reflected in the fee charged to the applicant.  Therefore, there should be no 

additional financial and value for money considerations. 

  

Page 83



 4  
 

H&PSSC-KD-Part 1 Public 14 December 2023 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 Members are RECOMMENDED to AGREE charges from the 1 April 2024 for the 

following: 

 £753 for processing a new mandatory HMO licence application; 

 £675 for the processing of a renewal application for a mandatory HMO 

licence; 

 £475 for processing a new caravan site licence application where the use 

of the site is for permanent residential use;  

 £232 for the transfer of a caravan site licence for a permanent residential 

use site; and 

 £273 for processing a fit and proper person test application for licence 

holders of relevant protected sites other than non-commercial family 

occupied sites. 

 

Background papers: contact: Linda Hibbs 

Nil  

 

 
Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 
 

Page 84



   

HPSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 14 December 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

14 December 2023 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision  

 

1 SUSTAINABLE TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION OPTIONS REPORT AND 

TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PROVISION ACTION PLAN 

TMBC used funding from the Local Government Association Housing 

Advisers Programme (HAP) to commission research options to deliver 40 

sustainable temporary accommodation units.  Consultants at Altair were 

commissioned to research and report on sustainable TA delivery
[...]
n relation to the preparation of 

the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP), with a specific emphasis on water 

resources and sewerage capacity and specific engagement with providers.  

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Members approved the interim Infrastructure Delivery Plan in February 2022. This 

was following the withdrawal of the Local Plan and reflected the known 

infrastructure requirements including some of the key strategic sites relating of the 

then withdrawn local plan.  

1.1.2 Work on identifying the infrastructure requirements to support growth has been 

progressing alongside the emerging local plan. This report also provides an 

update on work to date. Members have also raised some localised issues 

surrounding water resources, therefore this report summarises the relevant 

evidence in relation to water infrastructure.   

1.2 Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

1.2.1 The IDP covers all forms of infrastructure, including water, wastewater, electricity, 

gas and telecommunications as well as social and health facilities.   

1.2.2 The requirements outlined within the most recent published version of the IDP 

(February 2022) reflected the anticipated strategic development opportunities 

which were identified in the now withdrawn Local Plan 2019. However the IDP is a 

live document and is regularly updated to reflect the council’s progressing Local 

Plan and the revised business, service and delivery plans of infrastructure and 

service providers. The team has also worked with Sevenoaks District Council to 

create and update a shared list of contacts for all infrastructure providers. 

Requirements will be updated in due course to reflect the spatial strategy and 

strategic allocations which will be defined through the Local Plan process. 

1.2.3 The team will be shortly commencing more detailed conversations with service 

providers to explore the adequacy of existing and proposed infrastructure to 

Page 135

Agenda Item 10



 2  
 

H&PSSC-NKD-Part 
[...]


Work Programme Standing item 
 

Info     

P
age 187

A
genda Item

 14



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 189

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 191

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 193

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Declarations of interest
	5 Minutes
	6 Review of the Planning Performance Agreement Protocol and Fee Charging Schedule 2024/25
	Annex 1 - Revised Planning Performance Agreement Protocol
	Annex 2 - Inception meeting template
	Annex 3 - Proposed Inception and PPA fees 2024/25

	7 Review of Fees and Charges 2024/25 for Pre-application Advice Service, Building Control Fees and for High Hedges and S106 Monitoring Fees
	Annex 1 - Proposed Development Management Fee Charging Schedule
	Annex 2 - Proposed Building Control Fee Charging Schedule

	8 HMO and Caravan Site Licensing Fee Charges for 2024/25
	9 Sustainable Temporary Accommodation Options Report and Temporary Accommodation Provision Action Plan
	Annex 1 - Options Appraisal Report
	Annex 2 - Temporary Accommodation Portfolio Action plan

	10 Update on Local Plan Infrastructure Evidence
	11 Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022/23
	Annex 1
	1. Introduction and Context:
	1.1 This document represents the borough’s third infrastructure funding statement in accorda
[...]
 agreements, the creation of a strategic monitoring group to enable inform members of the current S106 allocations, spends and negotiations creating a transpare...

	6. Background papers
	Annex 1 – Infrastructure funding statement 2022/23 spreadsheet.
	Annex 2 – Updated S106 protocol.
	Annex 3 – Link to KCCs Infrastructure Funding Statement
	Annex 4 – Infrastructure Levy consultation response.


	Annex 2
	2022-23

	Annex 3

	12 Active Travel Strategy
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	13 Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1 - HPSSC KPIs
	Appendix 2 - HPSSC Other KPIs

	14 Work Programme 2024/25
	15 Urgent Items
	16 Exclusion of Press and Public
	17 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 14th December, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chair), Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Athwal, 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr A Mehmet,                    
Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr D Thornewell 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors F A Hoskins and K B Tanner were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors D Keers, Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes and M Taylor 
participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 15.21.  

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

HP 23/33    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members nominated for this meeting. 
 

HP 23/34    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

HP 23/35    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 26 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

HP 23/36    REVIEW OF THE PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT 
PROTOCOL AND FEE CHARGING SCHEDULE 2024/25  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health set out the proposed amendment to the Planning Performance 
Agreement (PPA) Protocol following a review of the existing Protocol, 
including the introduction of an Inception Meeting.  A revised Planning 
Performance Agreement Protocol was attached at Annex 1 and a copy 
of the Inception Meeting template was provided at Annex 2.  
Furthermore, a revised Planning Performance Agreement Charging 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

14 December 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

Schedule for 2024/25 was proposed for consideration by Members as 
set out in Annex 3. 
 
Members noted that the PPA fees were set on a cost recovery only 
basis, however, the current fee schedule associated with PPAs did not 
recover the full costs of the service.  Therefore, a revised fee schedule 
was proposed taking into review the Borough Council’s hourly charging 
rates and the best estimate of timescales to cover all aspects of the PPA 
service.  Furthermore, a baseline review had been undertaken across 
the Kent authorities to review charging schedules for those authorities.  
Nonetheless, it was recognised that not all development sizes were 
suitable to progress through a PPA. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That with effect from 1 April 2024 
 
(1) the amendment and the publication of the Planning Performance 

Agreement Protocol, attached at Annex 1, be approved; 
 
(2) the Inception Meeting template, attached at Annex 2, be adopted; 

and 
 
(3) the updated Planning Performance Agreement Charging 

Schedule for 2024/25, as attached at Annex 3 and set out in 
1.3.13 of the report, be adopted. 

 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

HP 23/37    REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25 FOR PRE-
APPLICATION ADVICE SERVICE, BUILDING CONTROL FEES 
AND FOR HIGH HEDGES AND S106 MONITORING FEES  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health proposed a revised set of Pre-application Charging Schedule 
[Annex 1], a revised Building Control Fee Charging Schedule [Annex 2] 
and an updated charging fees for S106 monitoring and High Hedge, 
following reviews undertaken in relation to the respective services. 
 
Members recognised that the fees were set on the basis of cost recovery 
to provide the services and/or increased by the baseline rate of the 
inflation.  In addition, benchmarking exercises had been undertaken 
against the fees charged by the other local authorities in Kent as part of 
the review process for the relevant services. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That with effect from 1 April 2024 
 
(1) the proposed Pre-application Charging Schedule 2024/25, 

attached at Annex 1, be adopted; 
 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

14 December 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

(2) the proposed Building Control Fee Schedule 2024/25, attached at 
Annex 2, be adopted; 

 
(3) the proposed charging fees for High Hedges, as set out in 1.2.2 – 

1.2.4 of the report, be adopted; and 
 
(4) the proposed charging fees for S106 monitoring, including an 

update to the Planning Obligations Protocol S106 (paragraph 
9.5), as set out in 1.2.5 – 1.2.9 of the report, be adopted. 

 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

HP 23/38    HMO AND CARAVAN SITE LICENSING FEE CHARGES FOR 
2024/25  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health updated Members on the existing fees charged to license a 
house in multiple occupation (HMO) or caravan site for permanent 
residential use and set out the proposed fee charges for 2024/25 to 
process the respective applications. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That with effect from 1 April 2024 
 
(1) the proposed charge of £753 for processing a new mandatory 

house in multiple occupation (HMO) licence application, as set 
out in 1.1.5 of the report, be approved; 

 
(2) the proposed charge of £675 for processing a renewal application 

for a mandatory HMO licence, as set out in 1.1.5 of the report, be 
approved; 

 
(3) the proposed charge of £475 for processing a new caravan site 

licence application where the use of the site was for permanent 
residential use, as set out in 1.2.3 of the report, be approved; 

 
(4) the proposed charge of £232 for the transfer of a caravan site 

licence for a permanent residential use site, as set out in 1.2.3 of 
the report, be approved; and 

 
(5) the proposed charge of £273 for processing a fit and proper 

person test application for licence holders of relevant protected 
sites other than non-commercial family occupied sites, as set out 
in 1.2.7 of the report, be approved. 

 
*Recommended to Cabinet  
 
 
 
 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

14 December 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

HP 23/39    SUSTAINABLE TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION OPTIONS 
REPORT AND TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PROVISION 
ACTION PLAN  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health introduced a consultant report by Altair, who were commissioned 
to research and report on sustainable Temporary Accommodation (TA) 
delivery options for the Borough Council, as part of the Local 
Government Association Housing Advisers Programme, to deliver 40 
sustainable temporary accommodation units.  A copy of the report was 
provided at Annex 1. 
 
As informed by the options report, a Temporary Accommodation 
Portfolio Action Plan had been developed to work towards securing 
sustainable TA provision and a copy was attached at Annex 2. 
 
Members had an in-depth discussion with regard to the various options 
as recommended in the consultant report, with particular reference made 
to modular construction of new homes, private sector leasing, 
partnership working with registered providers, social lettings agency and 
re-purposing existing stock.  It was explained that the research focused 
on meeting the core and ongoing needs of the Borough Council in 
providing sustainable TA.   
 
The in borough location had been acknowledged as one of the primary 
goals the Council was seeking to achieve in respect of sustainable TA 
provision, however, this needed to be balanced with considerations 
across a range of priorities, including suitability and feasibility of potential 
sites.   
 
Furthermore, it was noted that potential sites, once identified and 
assessed to be suitable for delivery, would be presented to full Council 
in due course for consideration by Members. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the Options Appraisal Report on Sustainable Temporary 

Accommodation Delivery by Altair, attached at Annex 1, be noted 
and endorsed by Council; and 

 
(2) the Temporary Accommodation Portfolio Action Plan, attached at 

Annex 2, be approved and adopted. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

14 December 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

HP 23/40    UPDATE ON LOCAL PLAN INFRASTRUCTURE EVIDENCE  
 
(Decision Notice D230108MEM) 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health summarised the latest position in relation to the preparation of the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP), which covered all forms of 
infrastructure, including water, wastewater, electricity, gas and 
telecommunications as well as social and health facilities.  It was noted 
that the IDP was a live document and was regularly updated to reflect 
the Borough Council’s progressing Local Plan and the revised business, 
service and delivery plans of infrastructure and service providers. 
 
Particular reference was made to the specific emphasis on water 
resources and sewerage capacity, as a key part of the IDP process, and 
specific engagement with water providers. 
 
Members had an in-depth discussion on concerns raised over both 
sewerage and surface water drainage systems and were advised that 
mitigation measures required in respect of the water/wastewater 
infrastructure to support growth could be addressed in the IDP, which 
would be reported to Members for approval in due course, to accompany 
the emerging Local Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the approach to infrastructure matters as set out in the report be 

approved. 
 
*Decision taken by Cabinet Member 
 

HP 23/41    INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2022/23  
 
(Decision Notice D230109MEM) 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health outlined the statutory requirement under regulation 121A for the 
Brough Council to publish an annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 
(IFS) and sought approval to publish the annual IFS, attached at Annex 
1, and the associated documents outlining S106 contributions secured, 
allocated and spent where appropriate over the monitoring period of 
2022/23. 
 
Particular reference was made to the introduction of a newly proposed 
Infrastructure Levy, for which a response had been issued to the 
consultation and a decision was awaited from the central government. 
 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

14 December 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

Members welcomed the report, although disappointment had been 
expressed towards the failing of the Kent County Council in meeting 
certain delivery timeframes. 
 
With regard to the possibility of repurposing S106 contribution towards 
alternative projects, Members noted that the developer contribution had 
to be agreed to directly mitigate the impact arising from the development 
and any subsequent alteration of its use would be subject to further 
agreement of the developer via variation. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022/23, attached at Annex 

1, and the associated documents, attached at Annex 2, be 
endorsed and published by the end of December 2023. 

 
*Decision taken by Cabinet Member 
 

HP 23/42    ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY  
 
(Decision Notice D230110MEM) 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided Members with an update on progress and next steps in 
the preparation of the Tonbridge and Malling Active Travel Strategy 
(ATS), which was being prepared in accordance with the Department for 
Transport’s published Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
guidance.  Once adopted, this Strategy would replace the current 
borough Cycling Strategy. 
 
Members noted that a cycle route priorities consultation had been 
undertaken in 2022 to inform the preparation of the ATS and a full 
summary of the consultation feedback was included at Annex 1, with 
headlines highlighted in 1.1.4 of the report.  Careful consideration had 
been given to the feedback received by the project team, with particular 
reference made to the alternative route suggestions and ideas to 
improve infrastructure for active travel on local roads and public rights of 
way.  The route suggestions were set out in Annex 2, including 
comments from the project team. 
 
Queries and concerns were raised over a number of particular routes 
and Members were assured that future deliveries would be subject to 
detailed scheme design and public consultation to enable full options to 
be presented when the draft Strategy was brought back to the 
Committee for consideration.  However, it was recognised that funding 
remained limited for active travel projects in the coming years. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

14 December 2023 

 
 

 
7 

 

(1) the feedback received to the cycle route priorities consultation 
and the progress being made, be noted; 

 
(2) the alternative routes detailed in 1.1.6 of the report be 

investigated further for potential inclusion within the Active Travel 
Strategy; and 

 
(3) the updated timetable as detailed in 1.2.3 of the report, be noted. 
 
*Decision taken by Cabinet Member 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

HP 23/43    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were 
aligned to the priorities as identified in the adopted Corporate Strategy 
2023-2027 and were relevant to the Committee.  A baseline covering the 
period 2022/23 had for the most part been used, with the data for July to 
September 2023 representing the most up-to-date available statistics in 
most instances.  In order to improve the effectiveness of KPI monitoring, 
trend analysis and targets had also been included in the KPIs provided 
at Appendix 1 and a number of the identified trends were highlighted in 
1.1.5 of the report.  The KPIs would be monitored on a quarterly-annual 
basis and would be made available on an ongoing basis. 
 
With regard to benchmarking, it was noted that for those KPIs that were 
already being benchmarked, the benchmarking data would be added in 
the next cycle of reporting, and further work would be undertaken to 
build up benchmarking for the remaining KPIs. 
 
Particular reference was made to the KPIs in respect of planning 
appeals and it was explained that the indicators could represent cases 
dealt with in different accounting periods due to the varying length of 
time for decisions to be taken on appeals.  
 
With regard to planning enforcement notices, it was noted that a new 
process for serving enforcement notice involving legal review was being 
implemented. 
 

HP 23/44    WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2024/25 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

14 December 2023 

 
 

 
8 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

HP 23/45    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.42 pm 
 
 


